Agreement of the Company (the “Initial Operating Agreement”); 

C. The Company was formed, among other purposes, in order to finance the writing, 

production and distribution of the television series Home to Harmony, 

Dz. The Company intends to raise up to a maximum of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000) 

via (1) a private placement offering for Preferred Units with a minimum of Four Million Dollars 

($4,000,000) up to a maximum of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) being made in reliance on an 
exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities

[...]

the information thereon, which shall not require the consent of any Member. 

[END OF ARTICLE I] 

ARTICLE OI 

AUTHORIZED UNITS AND RELATED MATTERS 

3.1. Authorized Units. The Company may issue Interests which shall be represented by Units. 

As of the date of this Agreement the Company has authorized thirty one million (31,000,000) Units for 

issuance. The Units shall be comprised, initially, of: stxteen million (16,000,000) Common Units, which 

shall be the Interests owned and held or to be owned and held by the Manager and/or other Common 

Members (the “Common Units”); (41) five million (5,000,000) Common Class CF Units (the “Common

[...]

Except as otherwise 

provided herein, the Manager may increase or decrease the number of Units authorized by the Company as 

well as the designation of the classes of any Units. 

3.2. Issued Units. As of the Effective Date, there are issued and outstanding: (i) sixteen million 
(16,000,000) Common Units are issued and outstanding and owned of record by the Manager, (11) the 

Common Class CF Units in the amounts set forth below, as the same shall be updated and consecutively 

dated in the books and records of the Company from time-to-time and (ii1) the Preferred Units in the